



2026:CGHC:15156



2026:CGHC:15156

NAFR

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

WPS No. 1516 of 2021

1 - Dr. Arvind Neralwar S/o Late Dr. Shankar Rao Neralwar Aged About 61 Years R/o Opposite Krishna Mandir, Shyam Nagar, Raipur, District Raipur Chhattisgarh 492001., District : Raipur, Chhattisgarh

... Petitioner(s)

versus

1 - State Of Chhattisgarh Through Secretary, Medical Education Department, Mahanadi Bhavan, Mantralaya, Naya Raipur, District Raipur Chhattisgarh., District : Raipur, Chhattisgarh

2 - Director Medical Education Old Nursing Hostel, Raipur, District Raipur Chhattisgarh., District : Raipur, Chhattisgarh

3 - Chhattisgarh Public Service Commission Raipur Through Secretary, Kachna Pahuch Marg, Near Bhagat Singh Square, Civil Lines, Raipur, Chhattisgarh 492001., District : Raipur, Chhattisgarh

4 - Dr. Ramnesh Murthy Director Professor Micro Biology, Government Medical College Ambikapur District Ambikapur Chhattisgarh., District : Surguja (Ambikapur), Chhattisgarh

5 - Dr. Yasmin Khan Director Professor Medicine, Presently Posted At Late Lakhiram Agrawal Memorial Medical College Raigarh District Raigarh Chhattisgarh., District : Raigarh, Chhattisgarh

6 - Dr. Puneet Bhardwaj T.B. And Chest Department Chhattisgarh Institute Of Medical Science Bilaspur., District : Bilaspur, Chhattisgarh

7 - Dr. M.K. Minj Director Professor Pathology Department Swargiya Lakhiram Agrawal Smriti Chikitsa Mahavidyalya Raigarh., District : Raigarh, Chhattisgarh

8 - Dr. Bhanu Pratap Singh Director Professor Pathology Department Chhattisgarh Institute Of Medical Science Bilaspur., District : Bilaspur, Chhattisgarh



9 - Dr. R.C. Arya Director Professor Pathology Department Shaskiya Chikitsa Mahavidyalay Ambikapur., District : Surguja (Ambikapur), Chhattisgarh

10 - Dr. Madhumita Murthy Professor (Anesthesia Department) Chhattisgarh Institute Of Medical Science Bilaspur, District Bilaspur Chhattisgarh., District : Bilaspur, Chhattisgarh

11 - Dr. Prag Tembulkar Professor (Medicine) Chhattisgarh Institute Of Medical Science Bilaspur District Bilaspur Chhattisgarh., District : Bilaspur, Chhattisgarh

12 - Dr. Meena Aamro Professor (Gynecologist Department) Chhattisgarh Institute Of Medical Science Bilaspur, District Bilaspur Chhattisgarh., District : Bilaspur, Chhattisgarh

13 - Dr. Sangeeta Raman Jogi (Gynecologist Department) Chhattisgarh Institute Of Medical Science Bilaspur District Bilaspur Chhattisgarh., District : Bilaspur, Chhattisgarh

14 - Guru Ghasi Das Central University, Through Its Registrar, Koni, Bilaspur, District Bilaspur Chhattisgarh., District : Bilaspur, Chhattisgarh

... Respondent(s)

For Petitioner	:	None, even in two rounds
For State	:	Ms. Soumya Sharma, P.L.
For Respondent No. 3	:	Ms. Shubhi Rusiya, Advocate on behalf of Dr. Sudeep Agrawal, Advocate
For Respondent No. 4, 8 and 13	:	Mr. Vinod Deshmukh, Advocate
For Respondent No. 9	:	Mr. Amit Xalxo, Advocate
For Respondent No. 14	:	Mr. Ashish Shrivastava, Senior Advocate assisted by Mr. Ahutosh Shrivastava, Advocate

Hon'ble Shri Justice Rakesh Mohan Pandey

Judgment On Board

1.4.2026

- 1) As there is no representation on behalf of petitioner even when the matter is taken up for hearing in second round, there is no



other option left with the Court but to dismiss this petition for want of prosecution.

2) Consequently, the instant writ petition is **dismissed** for want of prosecution.

Sd/-
(Rakesh Mohan Pandey)
JUDGE

Aj i n k y a